Total  780,421  22,893  (222,290)  581,024
% of Net Assets  96.8  2.8  (27.6)  72.0
Total currency rate sensitivity  (29,051) (3.6)  29,051 3.6

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

MACKENZIE BLUEWATER US GROWTH FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
ii. Currency risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  717,179  35,938  (207,276)  545,841
EUR  33,891  42  –   33,933
Total  751,070  35,980  (207,276)  579,774
% of Net Assets  96.0  4.6  (26.5)  74.1
Total currency rate sensitivity  (28,989) (3.7)  28,989 3.7

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.
iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  78,042 9.7 (78,042) (9.7)
March 31, 2024  75,107 9.6  (75,107) (9.6)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  750,716  29,705  –   780,421  751,070  –   –   751,070
Derivative assets  –   2,327  –   2,327  –   22  –   22
Derivative liabilities  –   (148)  –   (148)  –   (1,111)  –   (1,111)
Short-term investments  –   –   –   –   –   3,326  –   3,326
Total  750,716  31,884  –   782,600  751,070  2,237  –   753,307

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2024, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2024, these securities were classified as Level 2 (March 31, 2024 – Level 1).

(g)	 Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
The investments held by the Manager, other funds managed by the Manager, and funds managed by affiliates of the Manager, investing in series CL, IG or S of the